
QUESTION TAKEN ON NOTICE

ADDITIONAL ESTIMATES HEARING: 9 FEBRUARY 2010

IMMIGRATION AND CITIZENSHIP PORTFOLIO

(100) Program 4.3: Offshore Asylum Seeker Management

Senator Humphries asked:
(1) Is there a gym facility at the Christmas Island IDC?
(2) What kind of equipment is in the gym?
(3) How was the equipment brought to the island? Was it air freighted or shipped?
(4) Where was it purchased?


Answer:

(1) Yes.

(2) The gym is equipped with commercial quality equipment similar to what would be provided at any mainland gym.

(3) The equipment was sea freighted to the Christmas Island.

(4) The original equipment was supplied as part of the fit-out of the facility, which was managed by the Department of Finance and Deregulation.

